
  

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
2020 Mobility Bond Program – Project Nos 20116 

Page 1 of 4 

STATE OF TEXAS  § 
    § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §  

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend 
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and LJA Engineering, Inc. (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to 
conduct business in the State of Texas. 

 WHEREAS, the County and McDonough Engineering Corporation executed and 
accepted that certain Agreement for Professional Engineering Services on May 4, 2021 
pursuant to SOQ 14-025, which was subsequently amended on March 8, 2022 
(hereinafter the “First Amendment”), and January 23, 2024 (hereinafter the “Second 
Amendment”; and 

 WHEREAS, McDonough Engineering Corporation and Contractor executed and 
accepted that certain Assignment and Assumption of Professional Services Agreement on 
July 26, 2024 (hereinafter the “Third Amendment”), to which the County consented to on 
December 18, 2024, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Agreement”), attached 
hereto as Exhibit “A-2” and incorporated herein for all purposes; and 

 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow Contractor to 
provide additional Services under the Agreement and increase the total maximum 
compensation amount.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

1. County shall pay Contractor an additional amount not to exceed twenty-seven 
thousand six hundred eighty dollars and 00/100 ($27,680.00) to perform the 
additional Services, as described in Contractor’s proposal dated March 24, 
2025, attached hereto as Exhibit “B-2” and incorporated herein for all 
purposes.    

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for all Services rendered 
is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed eight hundred eighty-three 
thousand seven hundred fifteen dollars and 80/100 ($883,715.80), authorized 
as follows: 

 

 



  

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
2020 Mobility Bond Program – Project Nos 20116 

Page 2 of 4 

$ 579,445.00 under the Agreement;  
$   52,836.00 under the First Amendment; 
$ 223,754.80 under the Second Amendment; 
$             0.00 under the Third Amendment; and 
$   27,680.00 under this Fourth Amendment. 
 

3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the 
Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation without 
an agreement executed by the parties. 

4. Certain State Law Requirements for Contracts.  The contents of this Section 
are required by Texas law and are included by County regardless of content 
For purposes of Sections 2252.152, 2271.002, and 2274.002, Texas 
Government Code, as amended, RPS hereby verifies that RPS and any parent 
company, wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, and affiliate: 

 
A. Unless affirmatively declared by the United States government to be 

excluded from its federal sanctions regime relating to Sudan or Iran or any 
federal sanctions regime relating to a foreign terrorist organization, is not 
identified on a list prepared and maintained by the Texas Comptroller of 
Public Accounts under Section 806.051, 807.051, or 2252.153 of the Texas 
Government Code. 

B. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has 
a value of $100,000.00 or more, RPS does not boycott Israel and is 
authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott Israel during the term 
of such contracts. “Boycott Israel” has the meaning provided in § 808.001 
of the Texas Government Code. 

C. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has 
a value of $100,000.00 or more, RPS does not boycott energy companies 
and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott energy 
companies during the term of such contracts. “Boycott energy company” 
has the meaning provided in § 809.001 of the Texas Government Code. 

D. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has 
a value of $100,000.00 or more, RPS does not have a practice, policy, 
guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm 
trade association and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to 
discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association during 
the term of such contracts. “Discriminate against a firearm entity or 
firearm trade association” has the meaning provided in § 2274.001(3) of 
the Texas Government Code. “Firearm entity” and “firearm trade 
association” have the meanings provided in § 2274.001(6) and (7) of the 
Texas Government Code. 

 



Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
2020 Mobility Bond Program – Project Nos 20116 

Page 3 of 4 

5. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE 
COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS 
WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN 
TRAFFICKING LAWS. 

6. Modifications and Conflict.  Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect.  If there is a conflict among documents that 
make up the Agreement, this Amendment shall prevail with regard to the 
conflict.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their 
respective names to be signed to multiple counterparts to be effective on the date signed 
by the final party. 

FORT BEND COUNTY LJA ENGINEERING, INC. 

______________________________ _____________________________
KP George, County Judge Authorized Agent – Signature  

_____________________________ _____________________________  
Date Authorized Agent – Printed Name 

ATTEST:    
 _____________________________

Title 

______________________________        _____________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk Date 
 

APPROVED:       

_____________________________ 
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer 

 

 W. Todd Thurber, PE

Senior Vice President

06/24/2025



  

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
2020 Mobility Bond Program – Project Nos 20116 

Page 4 of 4 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_______________ to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 

 
____________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
I:\AGREEMENTS\2025 Agreements\Engineering\LJA Engineering, Inc. (21-Eng-100713-A3)\Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services -- LJA 
Engineering, Inc..docx.  (DRP 06.16.25)



 

 

EXHIBIT A-2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, McDonough Engineering Corporation, a 
Texas corporation (“Assignor”) for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, for itself, its successors and assigns, hereby grants, conveys, 
transfers, assigns and delivers to LJA Engineering, Inc., a Texas corporation (“Assignee”), all of 
its right, title and interest in and to that certain Agreements for the provision of engineering 
services thereto by and between the Assignor and FORT BEND COUNTY (“Client”), and all 
purchase orders, task orders, or other such work authorizations thereto (collectively, the 
“Agreement”), the true and correct copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit “A” for the 
following projects: 

Project # :

2030
2
2

Tamarron Crossing (2 ) 
Stella Road 
Bullhead Slough

Assignee hereby assumes all rights, title, and interest of Assignor in the Agreement and 
agrees to be bound by and to fully perform and carry out the duties and obligations of Assignor in 
and relating to the Agreement.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that it shall do, execute, acknowledge and deliver all 
such further acts, deeds, transfers, assignments, conveyances and assurances for the better 
assigning, granting, transferring, conveying and conferring unto Assignee, its successors, and 
assigns all the rights hereby granted, transferred, conveyed, assigned and delivered as Assignee 
or its successors or assigns shall require.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned does hereby execute this Assignment effective 
as of the 26th day of July 2024. 

Assignor: McDonough Engineering Corporation 

By:________________________________
Ranney W. McDonough, PE, President

Assignee: LJA Engineering, Inc.

By:________________________________
James D. Ross, PE, President & CEO

_______________________________________________________________ __________________________________________________ __
ney W. McDooooonnnnnnnonnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn ugh, PE, Preside

______________________________ __________________
s D.DDDDDDDDDDDDDDD  Ross, PE, President & C

20E

12/23/2024 Original (e) sent to Olivia Rios, Purchasing / Jillian Peterson, Engineering



CONSENT OF CLIENT

The undersigned, as “Client” under that certain Agreement, as more fully described above, 
hereby affirms and consents to the assignment and assumption of the Agreement by McDonough 
Engineering Corporation (the “Assignor”), to LJA Engineering, Inc. (the “Assignee”), and 
further certifies:

1. The Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties to it and has not
been modified or amended.

2. The Agreement, as of the date hereof, is in full force and effect, binding and enforceable
in accordance with its terms, and, except as specifically set forth on Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof, there are no other agreements, whether oral or written, or
understandings of any nature between the Client and the Assignor which modify or amend
the Agreement in any respect whatsoever.

3. There exists no default by McDonough Engineering Corporation, under the terms of the
Agreement and there are no claims, actions, suits, or proceedings pending by the Client
against McDonough Engineering Corporation.

The person executing this consent to assignment is duly authorized and empowered in all 
respects to do so on behalf of the undersigned Client. 

FORT BEND COUNTY: 

By:________________________________   

Name:______________________________

Title:_______________________________

Date:_______________________________

Exhibit A: Agreement

Fund avaialble totaling $1,401,428.00g

_______________

me:KP George

County Judge

December 18, 2024









(check applicable)

and my date of birth is _______________________.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)



 

EXHIBIT B-2 






